Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, in exercise of the powers con-ferred by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appreciate doth hereby appoint

THE PUHOI ROAD BOARD

to be the Puhoi Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto for the purposes of and subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and doth hereby appoint Saturday, the fifth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and fourteen, at seven o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the Road Board Office at Puhoi as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

PUHOI DOMAIN.

ALL that area in the Auckland Land District, containing 3 acres, more or less, being Allotment 130, Parish of Puhoi, Block XV, Mahurangi Survey District. Bounded towards the north-west by a public road, 527 links; towards the north-east by Sections 2 and 1, Village of Puhoi, and Allot-ment 122, Parish of Puhoi, 391 2 and 121 9 links respectively; towards the south-east by Allotment 131 of the aforesaid parish, 518.8 links; and towards the south-west by Sec-tions 8 and 7, Suburbs of Puhoi, 267.8 and 391.9 links: be all the aforesaid linkages more or less : as the same is de-lineated on the plan marked L. and S. I/547A, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (Plan 3577, blue.)

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Importation of Cooking Utensils coated or lined with Lead or with Alloy containing Lead prohibited.

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this ninth day of November, 1914

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section 46 of the Customs Act, 1913, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prohibit the importation into New Zealand of the goods hereinafter mentioned on and after the date of the publica-tion of this Order in the New Zealand Gazette, that is to say :---

Cooking utensils coated or lined with lead or with alloy containing lead.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Ohakune Agricultural and Pastoral Association incorporated.-Notice No. 1760.

LIVERPOOL, Governor.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twenty-seventh day of October, 1914.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in him by the Agricultural and Pastoral Societies Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby incorporate the members of the Ohakune Agricultural and Destroit Agricultural and the property of the laboration is the same term. Pastoral Association, and such persons as shall hereafter be admitted members of the said association agreeably to the rules of the said association and the provisions of the said Act, into a body corporate under the style and title of "The Ohakune Agricultural and Pastoral Association."

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Recreation Reserve in Otago Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908.

LIVERPOOL, Governor. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this ninth day of November, 1914.

 $\mathbf{Present}:$

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL.

 B^{Y} virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the twentweight section of the powers D' virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the twenty-sixth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, I, Arthur William de Brito Savile, Earl of Liverpool, the Governor of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Execu-tive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Otago Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and de-clared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter be known as the Naseby Winter Sports Domain, and be managed, adminis-tered, and dealt with as a public domain.

SCHEDULE.

NASEBY WINTER SPORTS DOMAIN.

ALL that area in the Otago Land District, containing by admeasurement 5 acres and 36 perches, more or less, being Section 79, Block I, Naseby Survey District. Bounded towards the north-west by Crown lands, 399.5 links; towards the east by Crown lands, 1312.7 links; towards the south by Crown lands, 525.8 links; and towards the west by Crown lands, 699.9 and 560.9 links: be all the aforesaid linkages more or less

Also all that area in the Otago Land District, containing by admeasurement 2 acres 1 rood 38 perches, more or less, being Section 80, Block I, Naseby Survey District. Bounded towards the north-east by Section 13, Block I, Naseby Survey District, 400 links; towards the south-east by a public road, 671.5 links; towards the south-west by Crown lands, 358.3 links; and towards the west by Crown lands, 656 links: be

all the aforesaid linkages more or less. As the same are delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 1913/696, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Validating Proceedings in connection with the Onerahi Town District Special Loan.

LIVERPOOL, Governor ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this ninth day of November, 1914.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOB IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the Onerahi Town Board lately proposed to VV raise a loan of six hundred pounds, under the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913 (hereinafter referred to as "the said Act "), for the purpose of erecting a town hall and public offices for the said Board : And whereas both in the notice published in pursuance of

section nine of the said Act and in the voting paper used at the poll upon the said proposal the period of the proposed loan was stated to be forty years instead of thirty-six years and a half:

And whereas it appears that the ratepayers have not been misled by such irregularity or defect, and it is expedient to

validate the same: Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the Do-minion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred on him by section one powers and authorities conferred on him by section one hundred and eleven of the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that the proceedings in con-nection with the said loan shall be as valid to all intents and purposes as though the period of the said loan had been cor-rectly stated in the said notice and voting-paper, and that the said more adjusted in the sail of the said section by reason only said proceedings shall not be called in question by reason only of the irregularity or defect aforesaid.

J. F. ANDREWS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

4036